

No. 23-3228

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*  
*v.*  
DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 23-cr-257 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN OVERSIGHT  
IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

---

Lisa Cordara  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019-9710  
(212) 836-8000  
lisa.cordara@arnoldporter.com

R. Stanton Jones  
Andrew T. Tutt  
Daniel Yablon\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

*\*Admitted only in California;  
practicing law in the District of  
Columbia under the supervision of  
lawyers in the firm who are  
members in good standing of the  
D.C. Bar.*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) .....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 ..	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iv
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court lacks appellate jurisdiction. ....	4
A. An order denying criminal immunity is not immediately appealable unless the claimed immunity rests upon an explicit textual guarantee against trial. ....	5
B. Mr. Trump’s arguments rest upon structural constitutional principles and negative implication, not upon any explicit textual guarantee against trial. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11, 14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) .....	5, 6-7
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	6
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 20 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Di Bella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962) .....	19
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984) .....	6, 7
<i>*Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17
<i>R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 931 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 144 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	7, 8
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....	7, 8

<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	4, 7, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982) .....	6
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 26 F.4th 528 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>United States v. Macchia</i> , 41 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4, 9, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 859 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 523 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>United States v. Schock</i> , 891 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States v. Shalhoub</i> , 855 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-cr-257, 2023 WL 8359833 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2023) .....	15
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 745 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	14



<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 903 F.3d 124 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7 .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3, 5
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A Timeline of the Government’s Response on Jan. 6, 2021</i> , American Oversight, <a href="https://www.americanoversight.org/timeline-jan6">https://www.americanoversight.org/timeline-jan6</a> .....	2
<i>The ‘Alternate Electors’ Plot to Overturn the 2020 Election</i> , American Oversight (May 20, 2022), <a href="https://www.americanoversight.org/investigation/the-alternate-electors-plot-to-overturn-the-2020-election">https://www.americanoversight.org/investigation/the-alternate-electors-plot-to-overturn-the-2020-election</a> .....	2
<i>American Oversight Obtains Seven Phony Certificates of Pro-Trump Electors</i> , American Oversight, Mar. 2, 2021, <a href="https://www.americanoversight.org/american-oversight-obtains-seven-phony-certificates-of-pro-trump-electors">https://www.americanoversight.org/american-oversight-obtains-seven-phony-certificates-of-pro-trump-electors</a> .....	2
<i>Fake Electors’ Continued Involvement in Anti-Democratic and Election Denial Efforts</i> , American Oversight, Dec. 21, 2022, <a href="https://www.americanoversight.org/fake-electors-continued-involvement-in-anti-democratic-and-election-denial-efforts">https://www.americanoversight.org/fake-electors-continued-involvement-in-anti-democratic-and-election-denial-efforts</a> .....	3
